From: Lofy, Bill

Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2012 2:27 PM

To: London, Sarah

Subject: FW:

Attachments: Seven Days redacted documents request for 2011 settlement agreements.pdf; Seven
Days employee settlement agreements public records response 8-3-12 pdf.pdf; Krauss confidential
HRC complaint.pdf

From: <Collier>, Steven <Steven.Collier@state.vt.us>
Date: Thursday, October 25, 2012 2:14 PM

To: Bill Lofy <bill.lofy@state.vt.us>

Cc: "Duffy, Kate" <Kate.Duffy@state.vt.us>

Subject: FW: FW:

ATTORNEY-CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

Bill, please find attached our August 2012 response to Heintz—there were four that exceeded 20k, |
forgot about the Rosenberger game warden one when we spoke this morning. That’s a long story, but a
good one for us.

Please also find Krauss’ HRC charge attached.
Thanks very much.
Steve

Steven Collier

General Counsel

Department of Human Resources
110 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 828-1264

This email message may contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender and delete this email message from your computer.

From: Collier, Steven

Sent: Friday, August 03, 2012 10:01 AM
To: 'Paul Heintz'

Subject: RE: FW:

Dear Mr. Heintz:


mailto:Steven.Collier@state.vt.us
mailto:bill.lofy@state.vt.us
mailto:Kate.Duffy@state.vt.us

Thank you again for your patience. Please find the following attached: a letter explaining our response
and fee, and the requested settlement agreements. Thanks very much, and please do not hesitate to
contact me with questions or concerns. Enjoy the weekend.

Steve

Steven Collier

General Counsel

Department of Human Resources
110 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 828-1264

This email message may contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender and delete this email message from your computer.

From: Paul Heintz [mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com]
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2012 3:52 PM

To: Collier, Steven

Subject: Re: FW:

Great. Thanks! You too—

Paul

On Fri, Jul 27, 2012 at 3:46 PM, Collier, Steven <Steven.Collier@state.vt.us> wrote:

Dear Mr. Heintz:

It was good talking with you today. In accordance with our discussion, we will limit your
request and our search to any responsive payments made during calendar year 2011. As also
discussed, | expect this will limit staff time to approximately 6-8 hours, and we will provide the
first two hours free of charge. We will continue to work on your request, and will respond next
week.

Thanks very much, and enjoy the weekend.

Steve


mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com
mailto:Steven.Collier@state.vt.us

Steven Collier

General Counsel

Department of Human Resources
110 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 828-1264

This email message may contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender and delete this email message from your computer.

From: Collier, Steven

Sent: Wednesday, July 25, 2012 6:14 PM
To: 'paul@sevendaysvt.com'

Subject:

Dear Mr. Heintz:

I hope all is well with you. Please find attached our initial response to your below public records
request. Thanks very much, and please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or
concerns.

Steve

From: Paul Heintz [mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com]

Sent: Friday, July 20, 2012 1:57 PM

To: Duffy, Kate

Subject: public records request for DHR Commissioner Kate Duffy



tel:%28802%29%20828-1264
mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com
mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com

Hi Kate,

Copied below is a public records request I'm directing to your office. Please confirm receipt of
this e-mail and let me know when you might be able to fulfill this request. Let me know if you
have any questions.

Many thanks,
Paul Heintz

/I SEVEN DAYS //

.. Paul Heintz

.. Staff Writer

.. http://sevendaysvt.com
- 802.865.1020 ext. 30
. twitter: @paulheintz

Kate Duffy
Vermont Department of Human Resources

110 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05620-3001

July 20, 2012

Dear Kate:

In accordance with Vermont law 1 VSA 88 315-320, | request that the following information be
provided to me within the time frame ascribed by statute: A list of all current and former
Vermont state employees who received from the state a severance payment, settlement or other
non-salary compensation in excess of $20,000 from January 2010 to the present.

For each such severance/settlement/compensation, | request the following: the individual’s name,
position, amount of payment and reason for payment.


http://sevendaysvt.com/
tel:802.865.1020%20ext.%2030

| would prefer electronic copies of these documents to minimize printing or copying Ccosts.
Please notify me if the records are not available electronically before proceeding with filling this
request.

If you are not the custodian of these records, please forward this request to that individual, and
identify to me that individual so I can follow-up with them directly.

For all information you withhold which falls under the purview of this request, please describe
the nature of that information and the statutory basis for which you are denying access.

Please let me know when this information will be available to review. If you have any questions,
feel free to contact me directly at (802) 865-1020, ext. 30, or at paul@sevendaysvt.com

Sincerely,

Paul Heintz

Steven Collier

General Counsel

Department of Human Resources
110 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620

(802) 828-1264



tel:%28802%29%20865-1020%2C%20ext.%2030
mailto:paul@sevendaysvt.com
tel:%28802%29%20828-1264

This email message may contain privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this email message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error,
please immediately notify the sender and delete this email message from your computer.

/l SEVEN DAYS //

. Paul Heintz

.. Staff Writer

. http://sevendaysvt.com
.. 802.865.1020 ext. 30
. twitter: @paulheintz
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! STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

o NOWCOME th@-&mgzﬁ;of.m@ontj, the. ’wmom“-p:a,purtmém of Liquor Control
(“DLC"); this/ Viermont State Employees' Assoolation, Ino. (“VSEA), atid David Javobs (*Mt.
Jacobs"), (collectively knowh as “the Patties”) to-enter Into & Stipulation and Agroement

- (“Agtesrnent”) es sst forthbefow:

 WHEREAS, M Jacobs (Employse No. ) was. employed "'b:y‘DL(-‘-:;: 98- Liquor
‘Conitrol Tnvestigator; ' . o |

 'WHEREAS, DLC:digmlsséd M. Jacobs ftom his.position, and M, Jacobs currently hus
two: pending grlevances before the Vermont Labor Relatlons Board tonverning his employment
with DLC(VERB Dooket No, 2010-20 and No, 2011-31); | o

. 'WHEREAS, tho Partles desire to-enter irito. seftlemerit and compromise of sll olélms

and conoerns telated to this miatter:that were ralsed or oquld have been ralsed; ,

" WHEREAS, ifils Agreement Is enteted litto foisthis mutual conventonce of the Parties In
regogrition of the-costs and tlsks:assoclated with litigation; o

'WHEREAS, the Pattles agres that this Agreement shall not constitute an-admjssion of

~ fuct, wrongdolng, or contractual inferpretation or violatlon exdept as specified Hereln; and shall

not be offeted s evidencs or donstitute preceden for any pending or future: labor relations
mattor, except for.an alleged bidach of this Agreertient or'to enfores fta:torms; and '

 WHEREAS, the Parlles agree: that this Agreement is supported by good and bintifg
conslderationi in the form of the promises aiid obligations set forth below: '

'NOW THEREFQRB, the -i’;arﬂozn.z_a;gmfa_; follows:

1, Conourrent:with the wwﬂ!lbnz*gfthiisEStiiiulétldﬁ anid Agteertient, Mﬁn.:m@a-ﬁlﬂ:omm@
().A Gétieral Relouse Antl Coventant Not To Sue; and (b) a Waivet and Release of Claims under
- the.Age Discilinination.in Bmploymdn,t.:t\_gt..-c.ox;l:gs,oﬂ,’whloh:fm:.gitf_‘mhogf-gn@. Incorporated;

2, This Agreement shall be effective upon the explvation date of the seven (7) day
royooation period speoified in the sttached Walver and Reloase of Claims under the Ago -
Dlsctimination in Bityployment Act, provided that Mr. Jacobs has not timely invoked his tightof -
revocation, Ror purposes of the Agtesivienit, thiy duto:shiall s refétred to as the “Effective Date;”

-3, Within five (5) days of the Bffective Date of this Agreemens, Mr. Jacobs agrées: to
rovide the State with a letter Indicating that he voluntarlly fesigne from his &egl_tlcn;.u!*& Liquor
Control Invest ,31{-“!.0,.; for DLC, effetive at the close of busingss on the Effective Date of this
Agreement; 1f Mr. Jacobs falls to' provide the: letter; he agreos'his below signature conititutes
officlal notice of kils issignation, M. Jacobs fuithier agrees he cannot grieve or otherwise
challenge hisresignation; : |



David Jacobs ..
Stipulation and Agreembent

 Paged.6f6

K 4, DLE agrees fo ltrevocably acoept:Mr. Jacobs" resignation. DLC further agrees: to walvs
the. tequitemenit that an employee separating from State service shall glve two Weeks" notlce
- ptlorto-his resignation, ‘ ' '

5. M. Jacobs agtees that at 1o tirme In the pressnt-or future will he apply: for, or accept, an
offer of employment with. the State of Vermont, or any of lts Agenoles or Departments,
- (eollgotively the “Stats™), in any. capaoity; including but not limitet to, working as 8 permanent,

fimited, exempt, or témporacy smploy n & confractual basls, Mir. Jacobs furthor agrees that
the:State shall have the tight to reject any nd all appliostions submitted by him, oranyone else.
- on ils behalf, seeking employment with the State,-and furtheragtees to forego and telivquish any

claltmis, suits, of grievances telating to any rejection of such applioations, Jh addition, if Mr.
Jeicobs shoyld: violate this provision-and fin employment with the State; he -acknowledges and

concsdes that his breach wil] constitute “Just oause” for terminitlon, . the State will have the
tight to Imimediately disshuirge him, arid that he will notHave a right to. grleve his terminatlon, or
seekiother legal recourse; - ‘ -

6. ‘Within. five (5) days of the Effective Dats of this Aatiemeﬁis Mr. Jacobs agives- to
: w;t%dmji g{q:peﬁdlﬁc} gilevanoes (VLRB Dooket No.:2011-31 and VLRB Dooket No. 2010:20)
with prejudice; / S -

1, Tni cotisldération, the. State will compensate M, Jagobs with ¢ fump suth payment ifi the.
amount of $40,000,00, to be-pald ttirough the State payroll, with-all normal deductions within
thitty (30) days of the Effective Date of thia Agteement,

- 8;  The State further agrees to gu‘y.;_ fts: shisite. of retirement conteibutions from the date of M,
Jacobs’ Injsfel termination (Apeil 23, 2010) through Augst 7, 2011, I conoert ith Mr, Jacobs®
paytient of thie etrployse's shiace of retirement contributions. In other-words, the. Stete agroes. to
‘halke the Stute coniributions to the Retifement System:to testore Mt. Jacobs’ retirement setvice
oredit 60 he:will not have a break In service for retirement purposes through August7, 2011, To
gatlsfy ME; Jmﬁg:shm of his retirement vontribution; the State will deduict lils contribution (the
: it wotive eriiployee) directly from the lump sum piayment

amotint M, Yicobs would Have pald as; | )
(840,000 sefvrenoed in Paragtaph 7 above, andl deposit it-into Hils.retirement account; -

9 The State also agtees to '{zny five poroent (5%) compounded Inteiest ‘to- M. Jagobis’
rétierent account based on the retirement contilbutions which would have besn made from the |
date-of hls liittal ternlnation through August?, 2011, I - '

to those actions from M. Jacobs” official personnol file, and to place Mr, Jacobs” voluntary

sesignation Tetter (referenced in Paragraph 3) in his-official personnelfile, The State-cxplicitl

- tenerves its ight, howeyer, to evaluate and/or discuss Mr. Jacobs® employment in any way it
deoms approprlate In any and all éltouinstaiioes; |

10, Additionally, the Stite agteed to remiove all dispiplinary actions:and/or prior refetences

11, Mt Jacobs ackrowledges that he shall not recolve any other fotm of benefit,
compengation, or relief, other than that which Is expressly stated hereln; °
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- DavidJacobs. .
Stipulation and Agrosment
Page4 o6 '

GENERAL RELEASE & COVENANT TO NOT §UE

1. DavidJacobs{ ), onbehalfof-himself;his helts, executors; administrators,
succsasors, and/or assigns, for the valuabls consldetation doscribed above, and.for other goud
~ anhd valuable considetation, agrees:to follrquish, release-and hold hannless DLC and/or the State. -

~of Vermaont, dll departments, agenoles, and boards thereof, and all present-und former employess,
- -officers, -agents, representatives, bonid muembers, donteadtors; aucoessors, and asslgne of DLC
and/or the State, for all clalins,. catises. of -action, aiid mattors whatsoever atlaing from the
begloning of ime through the date.of the exeoution of this release, for all claiirs and causes of
' siotfon, whesher known or unknowi, Inany forum, judfclal or adminlstrative, thet relate in any
maniier at all to Mr, Jacobs® stiployment with DLC and/or the State of Vermont; including but
niot Himited: to; ‘coniractual. violations, claims of disoriininetion o defarnation, eniployee's
humiliation ot other injuries related thereto, and il disputes existing with:respect; to the matters
- glving rlse-to thls Agréeriient, all of wihiloh sre: herelnafter called the “Released Claims* The
‘Released Clalms inolude, withiout llmltetion; any causes of action atlaliig unde ttie sommori law,
collecelve bargalninig agreemeiits, 42 UiS:C § 1983, the federal or state Constitution; Title VAl of
the Clvll Rights Act of 1964, as amsnded, the Clvil Rights Act of 1991;.the Amerloans with
Disabllities Act (ADA), The ADA Amendments- Act of 2008, the Family and Medioal Leave:
Aot; s amended, Vermont's Parental and Famlly Leave Act, and Vermont's Falr Employment
‘Practloes Ack;-or atlsing untiet any ather fedetal, atato or looal laws or regulations: prohiblting
employment disorimination, The Released Clalivis also include; without:l{itation, any olaiss for
attorneys’ faes; coutt.oosts, or expert wiiness fees. Mr.Jacobs also covenants and agrecs not to.
sue DLC and/or: State of Vermont, all departrionts and agencfes thereof, and all present and -
forinet employess, officers, agorits, refresehitatives, colitiactors, sicotssors, and aesigtis- of the .
; it:ltn,;:}dag ?npaoltyzwhmuever. including both individual and officialcapacities, for eny of the
Releused Claims, _ . . ‘

Pﬂz Thils releass includes the three-oxceptions tiat appoar in this parageeph and 10 othier
- exgeptionst o L
, ~_ (8):Mr. Jacobs docs not walve.hie tight to request representation under 3 V.8:A, §§
1101 and 1102, or to soek Indemnification under 12 V.S.A. § 5606, In the event he s susd for
sots arlsing from his employment, Mt Jacobs agrecs that the-Inclusion of this exception shall
ot be corisldesed 8 promise or an inlication thiat representation will be provided by the State or

that he-will be indeimnifled; -

(b M. Jacobs doss not waiive fils xight o any grlevanoe or othe olaim of logal
Hability agaliist the Stati f Vermonit, its officers, agents, empicyses, oraasigns; which may arlse
, m’ﬁ""h’ ,gg,g;;i, breach of the ferms of thls agreement wlien recourse: s necessasy to enforce.

suohterm; and |

(¢) Mr. Jucoby does not walve his tight to continue: and/of ‘puraue any Workers'

 Gompensatlon claims fie Is or may beoome entitled to under Vermont's Wotkers® Compensation -
statutos; 21 V.S.A. §§ 601 er seq. ‘ : -
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' STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

_ NOW COMIE the State of Vermont, the Vefiont Departooent of Public Safety (‘DES”)
and Jeanne Johneon (“Ms. Johnson™) (collectively known o “the Partles”™) to enter into the
following Stipulation and Agroqmem’ (“Agreement”); ‘ .

WIEREAS, Ms, Johnson (Employes Wo, } 16 émployed by DPS as Highway
Safety Prograrn Chief in Watarbugy, Vormont; . .

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS, vthe Partiep dasiko to onter Into a settlement and compromise of all claims
and.concerns folated to this matter that were raised or could havebeen ralsed; : '

S . WHEREAS, this Agreemeht ig enteved-into for the‘ mutnal oonvan{eixoe of the Par&eé in
tecoguition. of the coste and rieks assoolated with. Htigation; , '

' WHEREAS,, the Partles agroe that tiis Agrostment ghatl not conatitute an adrisgion of g
~ fhot, wrongdoing, or conteact violation ot interpretation except as. specified herain, and shetl not
be-offered as evidence or constitute a precedent for auy pending or futice labor relations matter,
exoept for an alleged breach of this Agreement of to enforeo its terms; and

© WHEREAS, .the Paytles agros that this"Agreemont {s supported by good and blmilng.
. conaideration i the form of the protises and obligations set forth belaw: o

'NOW THERKFORE, the Poctios agros go followss

_ 1, Conoutent with the exeoution of this Stipulation and Agreement; Mas. Johnson wilk

"/ execute.(4) A Genoral Relense ‘And ‘Covepant Not To Sne, and (b) & Whaiver and Release of

Clalms wndbr the Age Disorimination in Bmployment Act, coples of whioh are gttached and
incorporated; ' S o ’ :

-~ 2, Thiz Agreoment shall be effbctive upon. the' expitation. date _of the seven (7) day

revocation petlod speotfied in the attached Walver and Releass of ‘Claims wnder the Age

Diériminafion it Employment Aot, provided that Ms. Johnsos hes not timely invoked het right

g’afg\:?oation For purposes of the Agreement, this date shall be'referred to s the “Bffective
s . . , .

-3, The Pairt{as' agree that My. Tohneon's last day of State employrment will bo August 33,
2011, and she vg:ll retire from ber poeition as.2 Highway Safety. Program Chief for DPS effective
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Joanoe Johnson
~ $tspulation and Agreement:
Page20f6 :

Saétethbat 1, 2001, Ms. Yohnson’s. fsave maornaly vﬁll ‘e pubject to oxdivary rules upon
retitoment; . .

4, 'DI"S'agmos. to pay Ms. Johnson, through her last day of woxk, and fo addiﬁonally

compensate her with. the equivalent of four months’ enlaty ypon retirement, The four morths’

palary will be paid through payroll with standavd deductions; 4 _

»

3, DPS agroos. that ‘Ms. Johnson will cont: lﬁ\ia ber ourrent tgmpérary work assignment
" through, the ond of August 201}, and {hat Ms, Johnson may use eight (8) days of acorued
persons] leave during Angust 2011, Ms. Johoson will not be further compensated for any wiused

pergonel leave;

6. The Parties further agtee that; Me Johnsoh may’ ohoope to designate & poxtion of ber four
monthg’ salaty fox contribution to her deferred oompensation account. Mas, Johnson shell
. determmine the: amount ghe wishes to contribute after detstmining how muoh she ls allowed to.
sontribute, Ms. Johnsop shell potily the State of the amount she wants deposited into her
" deferked compensation account by August 15, 2011 and will.complete any required forms, and
the State will'defer that portion of her four months’ salary, provided the designated amount is
Lawii] at the time of canteibution, 1 Ms, Jolnson does not spacify an amount, or if the stmount
excoeds legal limits, the State’ will pay the entire four inonths’ salary to Ms. Johnson through

« payroll'upon rotirement; '

7. DPS also pgrees it will provide a definied reference related to Me. Johnson's employment,
provided any- inquiry and/or refotencs check g direoted to the Human Resouroos personnel .
working with DPS (“DPS Human Resources”). DPS Human Resoutces. will tespond to all
inguities by exclusively providing.Ms, Yohngon's dates of employment (November 11, 1991 —
August 31, 2011), and by stating that Ms, Johuason yoluntarily retired from hor position, DPFS

* Human Resouroos.will not providé any additionsl informetion about Ms. Jobnson's employment
to outsids entlties: 1f M. Johtson applies for anather position with the State, however, the State
may frocky access all known lnformation about Ms, Johnson's employment; :

8. DP8 furthor agrees that this.Stipulation vosolves pending Jssues between tho Parties roluted to
M. Johnson’s employment, and stipulates that it will not file a civil action against Ms. Johnson for
anything refatad to Ms, Johngon's employment with DPS3; -

9. Ms. Johuson acknowledges tat she shall. not recelve any other form of bonefit,
5 oonipensatioy ot relief, other than thet which is exprossly stated herein; .

10. This Agresment sets forth all the terms of the Parties’ un&exsfandihg and thers are no
otber promises or obligations other than whiat is specifically stated hevein. All prior. agreements,
representations, statements-end untlerstandings shall hava no effect; :

11, The Partjes frecly and voluntarlly agres to all torms of this Agrdoment. Mea. Johnson
certifios sho understands all tho torms contained in this Agrooment, that hor deolsion to sigh this
Agreemont i voluntery, and that it has beon made knqwingly,’“dthout coercfon or yndue -

L}

‘
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Yoanne Johnson | ' , .
Stipulation dnd Agreement -
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Influenos, that she s ot undex any coxervatorahip of 'guardi&nship,' and agroes W the torms after
having lisd the opportunity to oonsult with he represontative andfor Jegal nounse] and having
had the terms hereof explained to her by her septesentative and/or legal counsel to the sxtent
necessaxy; C . B .

.12, The Parties agree the egrepments in this oase will not be referred to or uged. as precedent
i any matter of a similet nature, Specifioally, it ls agreed that the resolution of this case 1 dao.
to the undque ciroumstances of this cese and shall not be used as ovidence or preoedent In'any

other case;

.13, This.Agrosment méy sot.be amehded or xﬁqdiﬁcd sxcept by written insteument executed
" by all of the Parties Yereto; and o "

14, This Agreement may: be exeented it @unturpam, whioch togethar3 shall constitite one

agreement. This Agreement is fully euforcenble with algnatures provided by faosirofle and/or

transorlsaon by electronic mall.
Yor the Btate: .
Y o) £ e

ANEY ~:\ S ....___) » .
- Department for Public Safety d

Date: 75 [ | 1) ‘

5] Stwetn ¢ atiior | 5

Stéven C. Collier S Paul Glliies, Baq.
General Counsel : HEmployee’s Counssl

- Departroent of Khuman Resburces Date:
Dete: . ‘ :
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 jufluence, that ahe is not undey any conservatorship or guardianship, and agrecs to the terms afler -
" having had tho opporiunity to consult with hor representative and/or Jegal counse) ond having
Bad the terma hercof expléined to hor by her representative and/or legal oounsel 1o the extent
NeCEsAtY; C ' o ' .

. 12. The Parties agroe the agreements in this case wilknot Yo referred 10,0y wied as precadent
in any mattes of a similar neture, Specifically, it Is agreed that the rasolution of thia case {s due.
1o the unique citonmstanoas of this case and shall not be usnd as cvidence or precedent in ‘any
other cus0; o S

"~1a’ - This.Agreenent may aiot.bc amehdod or modified exoept by writtex instrument exeouted
“by all of the Partios hereto; and . o ‘ o

14. This Agreemont may-be exeouted in courtecparts, which togather shall constitute one
 agreement. This Agtesment js fully enforceable with sighatoras provided by facsirile and/or
transmission by eleotronie mail. - o .

For the State: ‘ | : For the Employeet
- Relth¥lym . " Jeaune Tonason
Commissioner | Bmployee .
Department for Public Safety. ' . -Date: ’
Date: *
_Steven C, Colllex ~ av] Gillles; - §'q. /
Gonoral Counse} ‘ . ‘Ewmployee’s Counsel

: : artment of Human Regources Date: < : :
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Stipulation and Agreement .
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. GENERAL RELEASE & COVENANT TO NOT SUE

1. Jeaune Jolmson (DOB: ), on behalf of bersolf, her heirs, exeoutors,
adminisfrators, snccessoxs, and/or assigns, for the valuable consideration descrived above, and
“for other good and valuable consideration, agrees.fo rolingiileh, release and hold hatmless DPS
~ and/or the State of Vermont, all departmenty and agenoies thereof, and al) prepent and former
 employees, offloers, agents, rapresentatives, contractors, successors, and assigns of DPS and/ox
1hi6. Stato, for all olaims, causes of aotjon, and matters whatsosver atlsing from the beginning of
time through the date of the execution of tbis releass, for 81 clabmis and oauses of actlon, whether -
Jnown o unknows, in any foram, judicial ot administrative, thiat relate in any manner at all to
Ms. Jobnson’s employment with DPS and/or the State of Veimont, inchuding but not Jimited to,
‘contraotual viclations, oluinos” of digorhmination or dofamation,’ empioyes’s humiliation or other .
njurtos ralated theseto, and all disputes existing with respect to the matters giving rise to this -
Agreement, all. of witloh: are hetetnafter called the “Rejensed Claims"” The Released Clalms
inolude, without Wmitation, -any ¢auges.of aotion arfsing woder the common. law, collective
baxgaining agreements, 42 U.8.C'§ 1983, the federal or state Constitation, Title VII of the Civil
-, Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Civil Riglits Act of 1991, the Amerloans - with Disabilitles
Act (ADA), The ADA Amendments Act of 2008, the Famlly and Medical Lenve Act, as
- amended, Vermont's Pegental ahd Ramily Leave Act, 4 id Vermont's Pait-Employment: Practices
Aot, or axlsing under any other federal, state orlocal Jawe or regulations prohibiting employment
discririiaation. The Releaved Clatine also inohude; without Jimitation, any olaims for attomeys’ -
fees, court costs, ot sxpext witnesy fses -Ma, Johnson alio covenants and agrees not to gue DPS
apd/or State of Vermont, all departrments. and agencles thoreof, and all present and former
. employeos, officers, ageuts, representatives, oolitictors, successors, and 4ssigne of the State, in
any capacity whatsosver, inoluding both individual and offlelal .capucities, for any of the
Released Claims, o ' : '

2. This veleass inchudes the three exceptions that appear in this paxngraph and no other
exceptions: - , oo . -

7 {a)Ms. Johneon does ot walve her tight t0 roquest re resentation undor 3 V.S.A. §§

1101-2nd: 1102, or to seek indoronification under 12 V.4.A, § 5606, in the evént she ts sued for

-~ acts axlsing from hex exaployment. Ms, Johnsop, agrees that the inclusion of thege excoptions .

. ghall not-bs considered a promise or an indication that representation will be provided by the..
* State o7 that she will be inderonified; | S

(b) Ms.. Jokinson: does not wa.i'vc her-right to. any. gricQance or‘o.thc'r’ okl of iegal
Jiability. against the State of Vermont, ite officers, agents, smployebs, or -agsigns, which may. atise:

from. the alleged breach of the terms of this agreoment when. recourse js necessary (© enforce
suoh, terma; Co ‘ .
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) (¢) Ma. Jobnson doos.not walve hét ight to oontirme and/or putsus avy Workers'
Compensetion olaims sho'ls ormay becotne entitled to under Varmont's Workers' Compensation
statutes, 21-V.S.4. §§ 601 et seg. " f :

3, M, Iohnson,ackﬁowlodges that she has gravted this Ganperal Reloage "vsl\mtérliy |
jths the advics of hex ropresentative and/or legal counsel. ' ‘

; ' o N
(/- Date
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B WAIVER AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS _'
. UNDER THE AGX DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT

A Wl},EREAS, the parties hereto ba',ve agreed to the .terms outlined in the preceding,
Stipulation of Agreement apd General Relogse'and additionally agree to the following texms;

. Joanue JTohmson on behalf of herself, her helrs end her estate, bhereby knowingly and

" yoluntarily weives and relenses any. and’ all legal claims, known ot unknown, under the Age
Discrixpiuation. in Bmployment Act, 29 U.S.C.A 621, et seq., that relate in apy way to her
employment with the Department of Public Safety, against the State. of Vermont, ite officers,
employeos, agenis, and assigns, ihat have arisen st any time up to and inchding the jnstant at
which she signs this Agreement, providing the followtng: o -

a Ms, Johnson doos not walve rights or cleims that mey atise after the date this waiver 13
exeouted, .

b, ‘Ma." Johnson is “hersby advised to consult with an aﬁomey priot to excouting this
. . Agreemwent and Ms, Johnson asknowledges that she hag been advised in wrlting to consult
_ with an attorney before signing this Agreerent; : ' C v

6. Mb. Jobnson has read this agreement; uoderstands its content, and has been given a copy of

_ this Agrsement: Ms, Jobnson hizs been given.twenty-one.(21) days from recelpt hersof to

review and consider this Agreoment, ask questions and have problems resolved, but may
elect to sigh it bisfore that period has expired; v

d. Foraperiod of sevep (7) days following the exeo'\'niop of this Agreement, Ms. Johnson may "
" revoke-this 'waiver of claims wndex the Age Disorinination in Broployment Aot; and this
Agreetnent shall not become effective or enforcesble until -this revocation period has

expired. S I ' : ‘

. Gy 91, 20 Q
, " Defed
Onthls / dayof_-Claagesa /=, 2011, beforz me personally appeared

'Jéunm: Jobnson, known to me- (or ghtisfactority ‘proven) to be the person whose name she
subsoribed to the foregoing agreements  and -acknowledged she exoouted the-agreements for the

purposes therein contained as her own free-act agd deed, : -
L— yﬂ-ﬂm et

My coramjssion expites __%Q[/ e




DF&W / Rosenberger
Agreement Re Provisional Remstatement

STIPULATIdN AND AGREEMENT'RE PROVISIONAL REINSTATEMENT

. NOW COME the State of Vormont, Department of Fish and Wildlife (“DF&W"™), .

the Veimont State Employecs Association (“VSEA”), and Lawrence Rosenberger, Jr.

(“Rosenberger”) and enter a Stlpulatxon and Agreement Re Prov1s1ona1 Reinstatement

(“Agreement”) as set forth below:

1L

- 1L

VI

VIL

WHEREAS DF&W had employed Rosenberger asa Game Warden III assigned

to its Burhngton, Vermont dlstnct'

WHEREAS, DF&W dismissed Ro'senber'gerv from employment on August 23,

"2005;

WHEREAS;_.l{osenberge‘r filed a Grievance at the Vermont Labor Relations |
Board (“VLRB") chanenging his dismissal as improper, which Gﬁeyanca' wis
assigned VLRB Docket No. .2005:034; |
WHEREAS shortly after his dismissal from DF&W, Rosenberger obtained
employment with H
WI-IEREAS on March 13 2007 the VLRB entered an order sustammg
Rosenberger § Gnevance, and ordering reinstatement, backpay; and beneﬁts,

WHEREAS the VLRB has not yet issued its final order regardmg payment of .

' backpay and bencfits ora f nal judgment in the Gnevance proceedmg,

WHEREAS DF&W intends to appea] to the Vermont Supreme Court various
orders 1ssued by the VLRB during the coutse of the Grievance, and has the legal
right to seek a stay of" G‘11eva.nt’s relnstatement and any award of backpay pendmg

the appeal;
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- DF&W: / Rosenberger
Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatement

VI, WHEREAS the Partios shall refer to all litigation arising out of Roscibergot’s
Grievence — inchiding any eppeals to the' Vermont Supreme Ceurt and any
‘ma:tters remanded b.)" the Supreme Court to the VLRB as.a result of sueh appeale
— agthe “Grieva'nce Litigation"' , | ' '

IX, WHBREAS the Partios acknowledge that this Agreement is supported by good |
and bmdmg cons:deratlon in the form of the promises and obhgatlons set forth
below, :

NOW 'I‘HEREFORB t.he Parties agree to the follo.w;r’ing' ,

1... . Stipulated Stay of Backpay Award Wlthm ﬁve (5) business days of the Effective
Date of thls Agreement (as defined in Pa.ragraph 13 below), or wﬂhm five (5)
busmcss days of the entry of the VLRB’s forthcommg award regarding payment of
backpay and beneﬁts, whlchever is later, the Parties shall file with the VLRB a
Joint Stl,pulatlon to stay such order. |

a. Dura‘tnon of Stay. The stay shall remain m elaee 'until the conclusion ef the
. '_(;}tievaﬁce Litigation, o \

. b. Accrual of Iute;-est Dﬁring Stay.‘. Durin:g the stay, thoee portions of the
YLRB’s baekpay award that are subject to interest shall continue accruing
i%xterest at the legal rate, |

¢. No Other Backpay. Other than the interest Eescﬁbed in Paregraph‘ 1(b)
ébove'; there shall be no other backpay earnings or accruals dz;ririg the term :
' of the stay, ‘
2. Provisuonal Remstatement. W1thm five (5) busmess days of the Bffectwe Date of

‘this Agreement (as defined i in Earagraph 13 below)_, DF&W shall prov1s10na11y .
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DF&W / Rosenberger
Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatement

reins‘tat; Rosenberger to the position of Gamé Warden 11T pﬁrsuant to the terms éét :
forth below
. " 'Duration of Provisional Reinstatement. Rosenberger shall remain provisionally
reinstated as follows:
a. Premature Termination, Prior to the conclusion of the Grievance |
thlgatlon, Rosenberger § provxswnal remstatcment shall texmmate if
| Rosenberger (i) resigns from DF&W (u) retires; or (iii) is tenmnated by
DF&W in accordance with .the,terms of the apphcable collective bargammg '
égreemcnt (“CBA”). Such termination shall be referenced in this
Agreement as “Premature Termination.-” |
b, %ﬁonclﬁsion of G‘riev#nce Litigation, Absent any Premature Termination,
Rosenberger sha'll remain pl'ovisionallsv reinstated until the conclusion of the
- Qrievance Litigation, His status upon the conclusion of the Grievance
,)i‘,itigation shall bev.as follows: |
i Ifthe Gri'evancevLitigation concludes with an order and judgment

i

3 sustaining Rosenberger’s grievance of his August 2005 dismissal, the -
provisional remstatement shall lmmedlately cease and Rosenberger
ghall be fully remstated in accordance with the terms of Paragraph 8
below.
" 1. Ifthe Grievance Litigéﬁon concludes with an ordez" and judgment
‘ _d___y_n;;g Rosenberger s grxevance of his August 2005 dismissal,

DF&W shall immediately dlsrmss Rosenberger, DF&W ‘shall prov1de .

Rosenberger with his final paycheck within ten (10) business days of

Pﬁge Jof 9«'



DF&W / Rosenberger .
.Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatement

' his dismissal. The Parties agree that an adverse result for Rosenberger

in the Grievance Litigation shall not give rise to any obligation by

Rosenbergcr fo relmburse DF&W. or the State of Vermont for any

' payments or other cons1derat10n he had received pursuant to this

Agreement, mcludmg, but not limited to contributlons made to the

Vermont State Employee’s Retirement Plan on Rosenbefger's behalf.

4, Retirement/ Pension And Insurance. Immedlately upon Rosenberget’ g _

provnswnal reinstatement the followmg shall apply:

- a. Retirement/Pension.

i.

i,

1ii,

Rosenberger and DF&W shall pay to the Vexmont Employees

Retirement System their respective conmbutwns i order to restore

Grievant's service credit fo the level it would be at had he not been

dismissed. Each shall also pay the Retirement System their respective

shares of contributions to Rosenberger’s retirement account that shall

_ be calculated as though Grievant had not been dismissed. ,.

Rosgnbergei‘ shall be permitted to retroactively opt in to the State of
Veérmont Employee Retirement Group C Plan and make a‘pprb'priate
contributions to the Plan in the same manner as xf he had not been

dlstmssed unless prohxblted by law.

Parties agree that payments made by oron Bphalf of Rosenberger to .

the State of Vermont Empldyee Retirement Plan, and all time accrued -

" by Ro'senberger'in'the State of Vel.'mont Empioyee Retirement Plé;n

from the’da_te of his dismissal through the end of the Grievance
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DF&W / Rosenbergér )
Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatement

Litigation Period shall, regardless of the outcome of the Grievance -
- Litigation, be vested and non-forfeitable to the fullest extent permitted

by law.

'Insurance Benefits. Rosenberger shall be ehglble to re-enroll in employee‘ :

medical, dental, and life insurance plans in accordance with apphcable legal,
CBA, and plan requxremcnts. DF&-W represents that it is not aware of any
lmpedlments to Rosenberger 8 re-enrollment in any of the Plans should he

decide to do so

5. Paid Adnﬂnistratiye Leave During Provisional Reinstatement. Rosenberger

shall remein on paid administrative leave for the entirety of his proviéional

reinstatement, .

a.

. \ : ) .
No Duties / Participation, While on administrative leave, Rosenberger

silall not perform any duties for DF&W or participate in or attend any

' DF&W»sponsored or DF&W—admmlstered programs or activities for

DE&W employees.or volunteers

No Duty To Be Available For Work Other Pursuits, While on paid - ‘

gdministrative Jeave, Rosenberger shall not be required to make himself

available for DFE&W w}ork.‘ Instead, Rosenberger may follow éuiy

 professional pursuits (e.g., working for third parties such as ,

© ot pursuing self-employment), or any personal pursuits (e.g., traveling,

si?eﬁding time with his family) he wishes —'—-provided such pursuits are

lawful and consistent with applicable DF&W and State policies, rules, and
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DF&W / Rosenberger _
Agreement Re Provxslonal Remstatemcnt

gu:delines Furthermore, thls Paragraph does not relieve Rosenberger of

any duties or obhgatlons ansmg from other portxons of thls -Agreément,

c. Comliensaticn. Rosenberger shall receive the following cdmpcpsation .
 during tho course of his paid administrative leave:

S ﬁourly che /..Contract Adjustment. While on paid administrative
leavc, Roscnbcrgcr shall be paid wagcs for 92.5 hciurs per pay period
at the rate of 523.&32 iaer hocf. “This hocrl}} rate shall not be subject to

" any increase ofher tha'naﬂy across the board cost of living adjﬁstmenf
(COLA) applicable to Game .Wgrdcns that comes. into effect on or
" after the Bffect{vc bate. (Thus, fcr examplc; Rosenbergcr’s hourly
rate durmg the term of the paid leave would not be subject e1ther to
(1) the 2.25% COLA adjustment that went into effect JuIy 8,2007 or
(2) any non—COLA adjustments, such g8 step increases), In addmon,
Gnevant shall also receive each pay pcnod thc apphcable Game '
Warden contract adjustment (currcntly 3 S1 hours per pay penod)
ii. Callouts / Overtlme. Rosenberger shall not receive any callout or
| ovcrtlme compcnsation (othcr than the contract adjustment referenced
in the preceding subparagraph).
iii. Telephone Expenses. RoScnbcrgcr shall be reilhbursed for his
~telcphonc excccses upon the's'ame terms as if he never had been

disjnissed from DF&W.
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DF&W / Rosenberger
Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatemcnt

.. iv. Physical Fitness Testing 'I‘wxce a year DF&W provxdes a phys:cal
fitness tcstmg program in whlch ofﬁcers are eligible to receive
incentives based upon their test performance. Rosenberger shall not .
‘participate in such testing, but shall receive $200 at the conclusion of
~ each semi-annual testing program.
v. Leave Benefits. Rosenberger shall accrué' leave benefits in
* aocordance with CBA terms applicable to Game Wardons,
No Other Compensation Or Benefits. ' During the course of his provisional
réinstatement and administraﬁve leave Rosenberger shall not be entltled to any ‘
other cornpcnsatlon or benefits.
Standards Of Conduct Except as may be speclﬁed herem, upon prowsmnal
remstatement Rosenberger shall be subj ect to the same standards of conduct

applicable to other DF&W Game Wardens.

Full Reinstatement. If the Griévance Litigation concludes in Rosenbefgcr’s favor

as described in Paragraph 3(b)(1) above, DF&W shall fully remstatc Rosenberger ’
lmmedmtely to the position of the- Game Warden III for DF&W’s Burlington
Distnct : Under such clrcumstances DF&W shall promptly (a) provxde
Rosenbarger thh a State vehicle and any other equ:pment nccessary for him to
resume hls dutles aga law enforcement officer and (b) bcgm prowdmg Rosenberger
w1t11 the same pay and benefits applicable under the CBA to & Game Warden of his
sg:ﬁoﬁtyj as if he never had been dismissed, Upon such full reinstatement,

Rosenberger would in turn resume work as a full-time Game Warden III for the
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DF&W / Rosenberger
Agreement Re Provisional Reinstatement

1 0'

i ;1]-

Burlington District and be subj ect to the same standards and requirements as if'he
never had been dismissed. ,

Confllcts The pames acknowledge that a number of the subj ects addressed by thls
Agreement (e.g, wages, leave benefits) may also be addressed by extérnal sources,
mcludmg, w1thout ]irnitatmn, (a) the CBA, (b) DF&W or State pohcxes, rules, or
gmdelmes, or (¢) court or VLRB orders, The Parttes agree that, unless otherwise
prohibited by law, any conflicts between such external sources and this Agreement

shall be resolved in favot of this Agreement.

- Final And Exclusive Agreement On Subject Matter, This Agreement resolves.

all legél ?seues between the Parties concerning Rosenbei‘ger’s employment status

during the remainder of the Grievance Litiga’tjon period. Aceordingly, it sets forth

~ all the terms of the Parties' understanding regarding that subject, and there are no

other pl_‘emises or obligations regarding that subject other than what is specifically

. S [
stated herein,

Modification. This Stipulatiofi and Agreement may.not be amended or modified

- exoept by written instrument executed by all of the Parties hereto.

12.

Counterparts.' This Sti‘pulation and Agreement may be executed in ebunterparts

which together shall constitute one agreement This Agreement is fully enforceable

' with signatures provided by facsimlle or e-maul transmission.

® 13'

Effective Date. This Agresment shall be effecuve only and immediately upon its

full executlon by the Parties and their representanves designated below. The date

~ upon which such full execution ocours shall be known as the “Effective Date,”
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. - DF&W/ Rbsenberger :
Agreement Re. Provisional Reinstatement

- 14. Advice of Counsel; Voluntary Ag'reement. By signing below,.the Parties |
acknbw}edge that legal counsel haS rebresented them duriﬁg the course of
negotiatiﬁé and executing this Agreement. They also acknowledge that they have -
read, understand, and voluntarily enter into this Agréement

'l 3. The parties agree that the Vermont Labor Relations Board shall have jurisdiction to
resolve any disputes arising under thls Agreement unless it is prohxhlted by law )

from doing so.

Coloil Robtrt R%Sks Lawrence Rosenberger, 2 L

~ Vermont Dept. of Fish and Wildlife

Law anorcf',ment- Division .~
N _ie)erz o Higlo7 |
. ‘Date Date I%—N/\
' m mpson coft-bameron, Esq. .
Attorney en al ‘ ounsel for Lawrence Rosenberger, Jr.
’«’,,IY.O‘%" | | ’7 /7,@ /0’7
Date - o ~ Date
o A ;«Mw
PR iy Tt , Ablgall ovlittle, Hsq
{ *’2 oY U ol I B N ‘ VSEA Lkgg! Counsel
IS lig|o
‘éﬂ_{, tﬂﬁﬁ\i} L3 R Date’
) "‘fff'.:" . ‘g .
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STIPULAT]ON.AND AGREEMENT

NOW COME the State of Vermont, the Vermont Veterans’ Home

(*VVH”), and Cheri Bull (“Bull) (collectively known as “the Parties”) and
enter into a Stipulation and Agreement (**Agreement”) as set forth below:

I

I1.

v,

- VL.

VIIL

VIl

WHEREAS, Bull was employed by VVH as a Clinical Care
Coordinator II;

WHEREAS, Bull was

|e
>

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into a settlement and ‘
compromise of all claims and concerns raised, or that could have been

- raised, by Bull or inrelation
“to.her employment at VVH; '

. WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the mutual

convenience of the Parties in recognition of the costs and risks ,
associated with litigation;

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that this Agreement is for their mutual
convenience and does not constitute an admission of fact, wrongdoing
or violation by either Party and shall not be offered as evidence or

‘constitute a precedent for any pending or future labor relations matter,

except for an alleged breach hereof;

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that this Agreement is supported by
good and binding consideration in the form of the promises and
obligations set forth below: ~



NOW THEREFORE the Parties agree to the following:

1. Concurrent with the execution of this Agreement, Bull and the State will execute a
General Release and Covenant Not to Sue. In addition, Bull will execute a Waiver and
Release of Claims under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA Waiver).
Copies of the General Release and Covenant Not to Sue and the ADEA Waiver are
attached hereto and incorporated herein;

2. This Agreement shall be effective upon the expiration date of the 7-day revocation period
specified in the ADEA Waiver attached hereto and incorporated herein, provided that
Bull has not timely invoked her right of revocation. For purposes of the Az,reement this

date shall be referred to as the * Eftectwe Date.”

3. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement (as defined in Paragraph 2 above):

~a. VVH shall:
' i. remove any and all references to
from Bull’s official personnel file;

ii. provide Bull with the attached letter of reference; and

iii. respond to all inquiries and/or reference checks regarding Bull’s
employment with VVH by 1) confirming that she was employed by VVH
as a Clinical Care Coordinator I1 from September 28, 2009,'until her
voluntary resignation on June 18, 2010 and 2) upon request, providing a.
copy of the attached letter of reference .No olher information will be:
given, provided that all such i inquiries and/or reference checks are directed
to the VVH Administrator or the Personnel Administrator assu,ned to
VVH. This agreement does not limit any responses that may be provided
by other employees. :

b.  Bull shall: ,
1. -dismiss, with prejudice, any and all law suits, charges of diserimination, or
any other claims of liability or other legal actions against the State of
Vermont, and/or the Vermont Veterans’ Home, including, without
limitation,
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ii. resign from her position as Clinical Care Coordinator II, effective June 18,
2010. Bull’s signature hereto shall reflect her notice of voluntary
resignation effective at the close of business on June 18, 2010.

4. Within thirty (30) business days of the Effective Date (as defined in Paragraph'Z above):

a. In consideration of the promises and releases set forth in the Agreement, the State
agrees to provide Bull with a settlement payment of one hundred fifty thousand
' dollars ($150,000.00), which shall be paid as follows:

- 1. Forty-five thousand dollars (845,000), less applicable state and federal
payroll withholdings, in settlement of disputed claims for lost back pay, shall be
paid to Bull through the state’s payroll system. ’

ii. One hundred and five thousand dollars ($105,000'),.in settlement of
disputed claims for compensatorv damages.

, attorneys fees and any other claims by Bull known or
unknown, arising prior to the effective date, shall be paid by check payable N
jointly to Bull and her attorney, Brian Sawyer.

5. Bull acknowledges and agreesv that she shall not receive any other form of benefit,
compensation or relief other than that which is expressly stated herein;

6. Bull agrees that at no time in the future will she apply for work with the Vermont
Veterans’ Home or any successor department or entity, mcludmg,, but not limited to,
work as a permanent, exempt, temporary, or contractual employee: Pursuant to this
prohibition, the Parties agree that the State of Vermont shall have the right to reject any
applications filed by Bull for employment with VVH. Bull agrees to forego any claims

or suits relating to the rejection of her appllcatlons for said employment by the State of
:Vermont and/or VVH.

7. This Ag,reement resolves all legal issues and disputes between the Parties concermng
Bull’s employment with VVH and the State of Vermont;

8. This Agreement sets forth'all the terms of the Parties’ understanding and there are no
other promises or obligations other than what is specifically stated herein;
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9. This Agreement may not be ameudcd or modified except by written mslmment exccuted
“by all of the Partics hereto,.

10. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which together simll constitute one

agreement. This Agreement is mlly enforceable with signatures provided by facsimile or
clectronic transmission;

11. Bull freely and voluntarily agrees to all terms of this Agreement and acknowledges that
~ she under stands all the terms of this Agreement, has had amplo time to consult with her
attorney pt ior 10 signing  this Agreement, is competent to sign this Agreement, and does

so knowingly, voluntarily and without duress or undue influence.

) 8{&/ /4 07/;&: 0“/ 7

issa Jackson Date Cheri Bult 7 Dh ate

Administrator ,
Vermont Veterans' Homc _

. 8&3&[:]’ Boo A Yol

illiam B. Reynolds ate Brian Sawyer Date
Assistant Attorney General “Attomey for Cheri Bull
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GENERAL RELEASE & COVENANT TO NOT SUE

Cheri Bull, on behalf of herself, her heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or
assigns, for the valuable consideration described above, and for other good and valuable
consideration, agrees to release and hold harmless the Vermont Veteran’s Home (VVH)
and/or the State of Vermont, all departments and agencies thereof, and all present and
former employees, officers, agents, representatives, contractors, successors, and assigns
of VVH and/or the State of Vermont, from all claims and matters whatsoever arising
from the beginning of time through the date of the execution of this release, whether
known or unknown, in any forum, judicial or administrative, that relate in any manner at
all to Bull’s employment with VVH and/or the State of Vermont, including but not
limited to all disputes existing with respect to the matters giving rise to this Agreement,
all of which are hereinafter called the “Released Claims.” The Released Claims include,
without limitation, any rights or claims arising under the common law, collective
bargaining agreements, 42 U.S.C. § 1983, the federal or state Constitution, Title VII of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as-amended, the Civil Rights Act of 1991, the Americans
with Disabilities Act, the ADA Amendments Act, the Federal Family and Medical Leave
Act of 1991, as amended, Vermont’ s Fair Employment Practices Act, or arising s under
any other federal, state or local laws and regulations. The Release'd Claims also 1nclude,
without limitation, any claims for attorney’s fees, court costs, or expert witness fees. Bull -
covenants and agrees not to sue the VVH and/or the State of Vermont, all departments
and agencies thereof, and all present and former employees, officers, agents,
representatives, contractors, successors, and assigns of the State, in any capacity
whatsoever, including both individual and official capacities, for any of the Released
Claims. '

The State of Vermont, on behalf of itself, including but not limited to the Vermont
Veterans’ Home, coyenants and agrees not to sue Cheri Bull her heirs, executors,
adfninistrators, successors and assigns, in any capacity whatsoever, including both
individual and official capacities for all civil claims and matters whatsoever arising from
the beginning of time through the date of the execution of this release, whether known or
unknown, in any forum, judicial or administrative, that relate in any manner at all to
Bull’s employment with the VVH and/or the State of Vermont, including but not limited
to, without limitation, any claims for attorney’s fees, court costs, or expert witness fees.
The State of Vermont covenants and agrees not ta sue Cheri Bull her heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, in any. capacity whatsoever, including both
individual and official capacities, for any of the above stated claims.
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3. This release includes three exceptions that appear in this paragraph and no other
exceptions: :

a. Bull does not waive her right to request representation under 3.V.S.A. §§
1101 and 1102, or to seek indemnification under 12 V.S.A. § 5606, in the event
she is sued for acts arising from her employment. Bull agrees that the inclusion of .
these exceptions shall not be considered a promise or an indication that
representation will be provided by the State or that she will be indemnified;

b. Bull does not waive her right to any grievance or other claim of legal

~ liability against the State of Vermont, its officers, agents, employees, or assigns,
which has or may arise from the alleged breach of the terms of this Agreement
when recourse is necessary to enforce such terms; and

c.  Bull doesnot waive her right to continue and/or pursue any Workers’
Compensation claims she is or may become entitled to under Vermont’s Workers’
Compensation statutes, 21 V.S.A. §§601 e seq.

4, The Parties acknowledge that they have been repreéented by counsel and that they have

granted this General Release and Covenant Not to Sue voluntarily and with the advice of -
counsel.

%»/CEW | f/o////

Cheri Bull{ - - Date

0

Subscnbed and sworn to betore me at “Mts\'fh , Vermont thlS 15 &> day

Notary Public

My commission expires - ! Yo l A

of Aoc,osv 2011,
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a1fzo.

Mefissa Jackson Date

VVH Administrator

%uchnbcd and sworn 10 bclow me 'ﬂQﬁWﬂ Vermom lhls 3}\» day’
or ™\ Q{;‘\f _________ , 2011,
L\@c\ ..... i&mﬁ@g

Notary Pubhc

My comimission expircs &! \b\\f)

§
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WAIVER AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS
UNDER THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ACT

WHEREAS, the parties héreto have agreed fo the aBove terms;

CHERI BULL, on behalf of herself, her heirs and her estate, hereby knowingly and
voluntarily waives and releases any and all legal claims, known or unknown, under the Age -
Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C.A. 626, et. seq. that relate in any way to her
employment with the Vermont Veterans Home and/or the State of Vermont, against the State of
Vermont, its officers, employees, agents and assigns, that have arisen at any time up to and
including the instant at which she signs this agreement, providing the following:

a. Bull does not wawe rights or claims that may arise atter the date this waiver is
‘executed; :

b. Bull is hereby advised to consult with an attorney prior to executing this Agreement;

c. Bull has read this Agreement, understands it content, and has been given a copy of
this Agreement. Bull has been given twenty-one (21) days from receipt hereof to
review and consider this Agreement, ask questions and have problems resolved, but
may elect to sign it before that period has expired; and,

d. For a period of seven (7) days following the execution of this Agreement, Bull may
revoke this waiver of claims under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, and
this Agreement shall not become effecnve or enforceable until this revocation period
has expired.

ATk SV
Cheri Bull* _ Daté a

0 Wimes;ed:m M

Prmted name: EV\ a.vz gcu.d \-(L.\/

Address 28% Cw\q\’ P‘G—uthng C\-v T oSy
Telephone: §02 ~ 362"‘ Y41

Page 8 of 9



State of Vermont » )
Vermont Veterans’ Home {phone]  802-442-6353
325 North Street © o fax) - 802-447-2757
Bennington, VT 05201 ) :

Re: Letter of Reference
To whom it may concern:

Cheri Bull worked at the Vermont Veterans’ Home as a Clinical Care Coordinator I from
September 28, 2009 until her voluntary resignation on June 18, 2010.

As a Clinical Care Coordinator, Ms. Bull was in charge of a Vermont Veterans’ Home North
Unit and was responsible.for all resident care needs including ensuring the physical, mental, and
psychosocial well-being of the residents. Ms. Bull was also responsible for the supervision of
staff assigned to the unit, ' : :

Ms. Bull was a conscientious and dedicated worker who “went above and beyond” the normal
requirements of her duties in caring for the residents of North Unit, many of whom have -
significant mental disabilities. - During Ms. Bull’s tenure as a Clinical Care Coordinator on North
Unit, the number of resident complaints decreased, which has been attributed to the rapport she
established with the residents.

I recommend Ms. Bull to you for employment.
Sincerely, .

Melissa Jackson
Administrator
Vermont Veterans’ Home -
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7~ VERMONT

State of Vermont Agency of Administration
Department of Human Resources

110 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05620-3001 [phone]  802-828-1264

humanresources.vermont.gov [fax] 802-828-3409

August 3, 2012

Paul Heintz
Staff Writer
Seven Days
paul@sevendaysvt.com

Delivered by E-mail

Re: Public Records Request

Dear Mr. Heintz:

I hope you are well. 1 am writing to respond to your July 20, 2012 public records request to Commissioner
Duffy. During our subsequent discussion, you modified your request, and asked for employee settlement
agreements where the State paid the employee more than $20,000 in calendar year 2011.

As discussed, the Department of Human Resources (“DHR”) does not catalogue documents in the manner
solicited, so we devoted considerable time to searching records to help ensure the accuracy of our production. |
appreciate your willingness to collaborate, so we were not required to use more staff time than necessary.
Although we spent considerably more time searching and reviewing records, we are limiting the total staff time
allocation to eight hours. We are providing the first two hours free of charge, and will charge for the remaining
six. In accordance with the Secretary of State’s fee schedule, the staff time is billed at $.45 an hour, and totals
one hundred and sixty-two dollars ($162.00) (360 minutes x .45). We have the discretion to require pre-
payment, but | know you are anxious for the records, trust you will pay, and appreciate your patience. Upon
receipt, please send me a check for $162 made payable to the “State of Vermont.”

Please find attached to the accompanying e-mail, the four responsive agreements in DHR’s control. We believe
that settlement agreements expending taxpayer funds are public. Nevertheless, the State’s relationship with its
employees can be confidential, and quite personal. As | am sure you recognize, things like medical conditions,
allegations of harassment or discrimination, discipline, and performance reviews can be private. We encourage
our employees to report discrimination and other forms of misconduct, and strive to protect the integrity of our
fact-finding and review. In sum, we do our best to protect public assets, be accountable to the public, and
protect our employees’ (including complainants and witnesses) privacy.

In light of the described considerations, we redacted some very limited information from the attached settlement
agreements. The redactions do not benefit the State, but we believe, help preserve the privacy of employees.
More specifically, we believe the redacted material constitutes “personal” information that could impinge the
privacy interests of employees. See 1 V.S.A. 8§ 315, 317(c)(7). In addition, the Bull redactions may be
confidential by statute. See 1 V.S.A. 8 317 (c)(1).

As we discussed, | believe many documents underlying the settlements—Ilike investigations, privileged
communications, and/or witness statements—are likely exempt. As Vermont’s Supreme Court noted, “many
courts have held that [disciplinary] records may contain highly personal, embarrassing information exempt from
disclosure,” and “[n]Jumerous courts have held...that...employment performance evaluations or disciplinary
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records, even if favorable, may be ‘highly offensive’ and therefore properly withheld.” Norman v. Vermont
Office of Court Administrator, 2004 VT 13, 1 9, citations omitted.

If you have questions about any of these issues, | will do my best to better explain our procedures and concerns.
I will be on vacation starting Monday, so if you have immediate questions, please feel free to contact
Commissioner Duffy. In addition, you have the right to appeal the limited redactions to the Commissioner.

Finally, two of the settlements—Larry Rosenberger and David Jacobs—involved litigation. Rosenberger and
Jacobs both had Labor Board hearings, and the Supreme Court twice heard appeals about Rosenberger’s claims.
When employees file a Labor Board complaint, they make their grievances public, so there is a substantial
public record involving both employees. (Rosenberger’s settlement agreement was executed in 2007, after the
Board ordered him reinstated. I included the agreement, because the State paid Rosenberger more than $20,000
in 2011, pursuant to the 2007 agreement. The Supreme Court ultimately dismissed his claims around October
2011.)

Mr. Heintz, thank you your inquiry, and please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or
concerns. Have a great weekend, and enjoy the summer.

Sincerely yours,
/sl Steven Collier

Steven Collier
General Counsel, DHR



VERMONT HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
Charge of Employment Discrimination
E11-0011

CHARGING PARTY: Coleen Hogan Krauss
154 Sparrow Farm Road
Montpelier, Vermont 05602

RESPONDING PARTY: Agency of Administration
Attn: Jeb Spaulding - Secretary
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

Department of Finance & Management
Attn: James Reardon - Commissioner
109 State St.

Montpelier, VT 05609-0401

Department of Human Resources
Attn: Kate G. Duffy — Commissioner
110 State Street ‘
Montpelier, VT 05620-3001

| charge the, with an unlawful discriminatory act in state government employment
because of:

__Race___ Color___Religion___ National Origin _X_Sex ___ Sexual
. Orientation __ Gender Identity __ Age ___ Disability __ HIV related blood test
____Ancestry - __Place of Birth _X Retaliation ___Family/Parental Leave

1. From April 2009 until February 2011, | worked as a State of Vermont
employee in the ARRA (American Investment and Recovery Act) office
-and concurrently in the Department of Finance and Management (F&M) of
the Agency of Administration (AoA). | was terminated from State '
employment on February 25, 2011.

2. At the time of my termination in February 2011, | answered directly to
James Reardon, the Commissioner of F&M. My duties were focused upon
The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA), as well as F&M
duties including those of a Budget and Management Analyst although |
was never given that title.

3. | was initially hired in 2007 as a classified state employee with the Agency
of Commerce and Community Development (ACCD) as a Grants



Management Specialist, pay grade 23. | eamed my classified status
through the merit system.

. When | began my involvement with the ARRA office in April of 2009, |

was a classified employee on “long term” loan from the ACCD. All state
employees who staffed this ARRA office were asked by state officials to
join the ARRA effort with the clear understanding that they would return to
their department and their classified positions when the ARRA tasks were
completed. .

. Less than two months into my ARRA service, a dispute between the
ACCD and AoA officials arose. | found out only after the fact that my
employment status had been changed without my permission from
classified to exempt. | leamed of this change only after receiving my
paycheck and saw that | was now an exempt employee. This change
adversely affected many aspects of my job security, for example overtime
pay and VSEA contractual RIF and representation rights.

. | was then asked to agree to this change in employment status. | felt
tremendous pressure to accept this change because of the power
disparities - | was the newest ARRA employee, the lowest paid, the least
senior and the lowest classified woman in the ARRA Office. (There was
only one other woman in the , ). | was being asked to do this by
the two most powerful men in state government, then Secretary of AcA
and the Commissioner of F&M.

. | felt that a refusal to agree to this change would jeopardize my continued
employment and future career. | asked for assurances that | would be
returned to classified status. | was told that this change was “absolutely”
necessary and that it was simply a “formality.” | was told by Neale
Lunderville that “l would be taken care of” and not to “worry.” | felt | had
no other choice than to agree to the change. '

. In contrast, none of the other seven employees in the ARRA Office were
asked to change their employment status as a condition of employment in
the ARRA Office, including the higher paid men, and all the classified '
employees remained classified employees for their entire ARRA tenure
except for me.

. | believe that this move by the AoA improperly and illegally changed my
status under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), and that as a result, |
was not compensated for any overtime | worked from that date forward.

10.1 was given the title of “Principal Assistant” but assigned to the Department

of Information & Innovation, (DIl). However my new duties had absolutely
nothing to do with DII. During my entire time as a newly exempt employee



working for the AoA, my only connection to DI, other than a position title
placing me in that department, was that a DIl supervisor signed my pay
sheet, even though he had no idea how many hours | was working. | was
never interviewed by the DIl Commissioner, never discussed job duties or
job expectations with him even though he was “my boss” on paper. |
believe this was an effort to prevent me from claiming overtime.

11.My duties as assigned were not consistent with other Principal Assistant
positions in the State of Vermont. Many Principal Assistant's operate as
de facto Deputy Commissioners with broad policy impact. | do not believe
my pay was comparable with other Principal Assistants. It is my belief that
Deputy Commissioners and other Principal Assistants are paid in the
$65,000 - $75,000/year range, which was $20,000 to $25,000 a year more
than what | was paid.

12. Furthermore, while working in the F&M Department | performed a
substantial number of duties assigned to a Budget and Management
Analyst for the Agency of Human Services. | was referred to as an
“analyst’ by then Deputy Secretary of AoA Tom Pelham. There was a
vacant Budget and Management Analyst position, however F&M
Commissioner Reardon and F&M Deputy Commissioner Zeller not only
told me on a frequent basis that they were not going to fill the vacancy, but
that | should not apply for the vacant position when it was posted on
December 15, 2010. | found out that Mr. Reardon then hired another male
Budget and Management Analyst. There are now seven analysts, and
only of them is female.

13.1 had the lowest salary in comparison to all the other ARRA staff. | was
most closely aligned with one woman and one man in terms of job duties.
The pay differential between the aligned male and the other aligned
female was $21,653 a year. The pay differential between the aligned male
and me was $34,091 a year.

14.0nce my status changed and | moved to AoA, | assumed a heavier and,
more complex workload, and as a result, the number of hours | began to
work increased tremendously. | came in early in the moming, stayed late,
and worked almost every weekend. | worked as much as 60 hours per
-week. However, due to my now exempt status | was no longer eligible for
- overtime compensation.

15. As other ARRA classified employees were returned to their classified
positions, | was assigned the duties of facilitating this transition. | was
again asked by James Reardon and Susan Zeller to stay on in the ARRA
office because | was the only employee qualified to due the job. Again |
felt that | could not insist that | also wanted to return to my classified



position because of the power inequities and resulting pressure on me to
agree to stay with ARRA.

16. From June of 2009 on, at various times, | “reminded” the Agency of
Administration Secretary, Commissioner and Deputy Commissioner of
F&M, and other high ranking state officials, including the Commissioner of
Human Resources, of the earlier “promises” regarding my employment
status, but to no avail. .

17.In October of 2010, the DIl Commissioner apparently told AoA officials
that he needed to fill the DIl position that | was then occupying. | felt this
allowed me another opportunity to request a return to classified status.
Molly Paulger, DHR Director of Classification and Compensation, worked
out a solution to my circumstances that permitted my return to the
classified service. She presented this proposal to both Neale Lunderville
and James Reardon.

18.1 was told by AoA Secretary Neale Lunderville that Mr. Reardon was going
to work out the details of my return to classified service and that he had
told Mr. Reardon to “get it done.” However Mr. Reardon delayed my return
and told me to “stop going to Neale” to discuss it and that he (Mr.
Reardon) would “get it done.

19. However my discussions were to no avail. Mr. Reardon waited some four
months after the completion of the 2010 Legislative session to move me,
once again, this time to a position in Finance and Management. This move
was made without my agreement or involvement. it further destabilized my
employment situation as my new position was more politically vulnerable. |
am not aware of any male employees in the ARRA Office or any male
B&M analysts that have ever been treated in this fashion.

20.As it turned out, this move transitioned me into a work environment which
proved to be threatening and intimidating. | believed that Mr. Reardon and
~Ms. Zeller were trying to force me to quit. | was asked “whether [| had]
found another job yet’ by both James Reardon and Susan Zeller.

21.These “inquiries” culminated with a request from the Secretary of
Administration, Jeb Spaulding, on or about February 10, 2011, directing
me to go to the Recruitment-Services unit and to provide him with a list of
the classified jobs | had applied for, the dates | applied, the job contacts,
etc. | complied with this request. | am unaware of any other male -
employee of ARRA or F&M ever being asked to do this by their superior.

22.Although | was told by the Mr. Spauldihg to do this, a complaint was made
against me around February 15, 2011, by a Human Resources
Recruitment employee for doing just what he asked me to do. | was



informed that | was seeking a job “too aggressively” when all | wanted was
to do was return to a comparable position in classified service. | believe
that this complaint set in motion events which eventually caused Mr.
Reardon to terminate me.

23.1 was subsequently terminated from State service not long after these
events. | believe that | was retaliated against for trying to assert my rights
and raise a number of issues about my job at ARRA, including inquiring
about why | was receiving unequal pay, why | was not returned to
classified status, and why | had not received a promotion. | made my
concerns known both verbally and in writing.

24.)n addition, | experienced an extremely hostile working environment on a
frequent basis, as well as sexist and sexually inappropriate behavior by
both Deputy Secretary of Administration Tom Pelham, and Commissioner
of F&M James Reardon, both of whom were my supervisors.

25.Mr. Pelham would make comments such as telling me | was “too
emotional,” demeaning comments meant to make me feel like an outsider
or “freeze” me out of conversations. He referred to me and other women in
the office as “girls.” Mr. Pelham would pomt his ﬂnger at me to make a
point and tell me | could not attend “men’s meetings.” He was rude, :
abusive and bullying. | reported his behavior to both Mr. Reardon and Ms.
Zeller and was told by both of them to “do what he says.”

26.Mr. Reardon used profanity so often | asked for my office to be a “no
swearing zone.” He yelled at me, cursed at me and belittled me. He threw
objects around his office and slammed doors-and phones. His severe
anger management problems made my workplace an incredibly stressful
and hostile place He told me at one point that women are not trustworthy
or capable of giving accurate information.

27.The behavior of Mr. Pelham and Mr. Reardon resulted in depression,
anxiety and illness and ultimately culmlnated with my termination from
 state service.

Upon information and belief that the Agency of Administration, the
Department of Human Resources and Department of Finance & Management
have discriminated against me on the basis of my sex and | have experienced
retaliatory acts including termination, denial of promotion, being shifted to
various exempt positions and then reprimanded for reporting and questioning
many of the employment decisions made by my supervisors with regard to
equal pay for equal work, classification status and hostile work environment.
These events have caused me extreme physical and emotional distress. -



I request that the Vermont Human Rights Commission file this charge with the

'EEOC as well. | will advise the Vermont Human Rights Commission and the
EEOC if | change my address or telephone number, and | will cooperate fully
with these agencies in the processing of my allegations according to their
procedures.

| hereby swear under oath that | have read the above Charge and it is true to
the best of my knowledge, information and belief. To the extentlam
empowered to do so, | authorize the Agency of Administration, Department of
Finance & Management, and the Department of Human Resources, the

-~ Respondent, to allow a representative of the Vermont Human Rights
Commission to have access to and copies of any confidential personnel
records it deems pertinent to this investigation. ’

By signing this Charge, | agree to fully cooperate with the investigation of
these allegations that will be conducted by the Vermont Human Rights
-Commission, and to make myself available upon reasonable request to be

interviewed by any representative of the Vermont Human Rights Commission
in connection with this Charge.

Coleen Hogah Kraﬁss, Charging Party

Subscribed and sworn to before me this date:
ek 29,221
NOTARY: @%@é&/ﬁ/ |

My commission expires: Q/ /4// b/




